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Honorable Mayor, City Commissioners and Residents: This shall serve as your official notification of 

the Public Hearing and Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting to be held Tuesday, May 15, 2018, 6:00 

p.m., in the City Commission Chambers, 23925 Woodward Avenue, Pleasant Ridge, Michigan 48069.  

The following item is on the Agenda for your consideration:  

  

PUBLIC HEARING AND ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING – 6:00 P.M.  

  

1. Meeting Called to Order.  

  

2. Roll Call.  

 
3. PUBLIC HEARING – Solicitation of public comments on the request by Mr. Paul 

Tulikangas and Ms. Michele Kamier, 37 Maplefield Road, Pleasant Ridge, for a variance to 

Section 82.164 (9) of the Pleasant Ridge Zoning Ordinance, regarding the front yard setback 

requirement for a residential property. 

 
4. Request by Mr. Paul Tulikangas and Ms. Michele Kamier, 37 Maplefield Road, Pleasant Ridge, 

for a variance to Section 82.164 (9) of the Pleasant Ridge Zoning Ordinance, regarding the 

front yard setback requirement for a residential property. 

 

5. PUBLIC HEARING – Solicitation of public comments on the request by Mr. Ben Roberts, 

55 Sylvan Avenue, Pleasant Ridge, for a variance to Section 82.193(3) of the Pleasant Ridge 

Zoning Ordinance, regarding the Maximum allowable square footage permitted for an 

accessory structure for a residential property. 

 
6. Request by Mr. Ben Roberts, 55 Sylvan Avenue, Pleasant Ridge, for a variance to Section 

82.193(3) of the Pleasant Ridge Zoning Ordinance, regarding the Maximum allowable square 

footage permitted for an accessory structure for a residential property. 

 

7. Adjourned.  

 
 

 

 

 

In the spirit of compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals with a disability should 

feel free to contact the City at least seventy-two (72) hours in advance of the meeting, if requesting 

accommodations.  



City of Pleasant Ridge 
Staff Report to the Zoning Board of Appeals 

May 9, 2018 

37 Maplefield Front Yard Variance Request 

REQUEST Dimensional Variance 

APPLICANT Mr. Paul Tulikangas & Ms. Michelle Kaminer 

PROPERTY OWNER Same as applicant 

LOCATION 37 Maplefield 

PARCEL ID 25-28-129-015

ZONING R1C – Single Family 

STAFF Jim Breuckman, AICP, City Manager 

In this Report: 

Summary ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 1 

Variance Request ....................................................................................................................................................................... 1 

Review Considerations for Dimensional Variances (Section 82-74) ...................................................................... 3 

Recommendation ...................................................................................................................................................................... 4 

Sample Motions ......................................................................................................................................................................... 5 

Summary 

The applicant is proposing to add an attached garage on to the existing nonconforming house located at 

37 Maplefield. As proposed, the garage would require a variance of nine (9) feet from the minimum 

required front yard. The required setback is determined based on the established building line for houses 

within 250 feet on the same street. 

Variance Request 

Front Yard Setback Variance Request.  Per Section 82-164(9), the front yard setback requirement is 

determined by the established building line along the street. This method is used in Pleasant Ridge 

because houses were built at a consistent distance from the curb along each street in town. Within the 

City there is variation in what that front yard setback distance is from street to street and sometimes from 

block to block. To ensure that new development respects the strong established building lines in town, 

new development is required to comply with the established building line rather than there being a 

standardized, one-size-fits all minimum setback requirement. 

Item 3-4



37 Maplefield Variance Request 

May 9, 2018 - Page 2 of 6 

 

For the purposes of calculating the building line, the Zoning Ordinance specifies that the front yard 

setback for a parcel is equal to the average setback for houses within 250 feet and on the same block as 

the subject parcel. 

 

The front yard setback requirement for 37 Maplefield is 28 feet from the property line, or 40 feet from the 

back of curb. This requirement was calculated as follows: 

1. The houses which front on Maplefield within 250 feet of the subject property are all located to the 

north. The property immediately adjacent to the south fronts on Kenberton. The properties within 

250 feet have an average setback of 43.5 feet from the curb. 

2. 124 Kenberton, 37 Maplefield, and 35 Maplefield have different lot lines than the rest of the 

properties from 23 through 33 Maplefield. This is because the original plat for Maplefield dates 

from the early 20th century. 35 Maplefield, 37 Maplefield, and 124 Kenberton retain the lot lines 

from the original plat. 

 

Later, in the 1930s, the lots along Maplefield were re-platted. Only a few homes had been built 

when the replat occurred. The original plat had a 50-foot right of way width, while the re-plat had 

a 60 foot right of way width. When the right-of-way width was increased, the lot lines for the 

houses other than 35-37 Maplefield and 124 Kenberton were shifted 10 feet to the east. 

3. This created a situation where the front property lines are different for houses on the same block. 

For this reason, staff completed the established building line analysis using the back of curb to 

the front face of the house as the measurement for the front yard setback so that there would be 

a consistent baseline measurement point. 

 

The results of the measurements from the curb to the front of the house are as follows: 

 

23 Maplefield:  45.5 feet 

27 Maplefield:  45.5 feet 

29 Maplefield:  45.5 feet 

31 Maplefield:  42.5 feet 

33 Maplefield:  41.8 feet 

35 Maplefield:  40.0 feet 

Average setback: 43.5 feet 

 

37 Maplefield:  31.0 feet 

 

124 Kenberton:  41.5 feet (not used in EBL calculation, shown for reference only) 

4. Given the variation in front lot lines and the period when the houses were built, staff determined 

that the 40-foot setback from the curb at 35 Maplefield would be most appropriate setback 

requirement to use because 35 and 37 share the same lot dimensions. This 40-foot setback 

from the curb equals a 28-foot setback from the front property line of 37 Maplefield. 

5. This results in a variance of nine (9) feet being required to construct the addition as shown. 

Existing Nonconforming Structure. For reference and clarity, it is acknowledged that the house at 37 

Maplefield is an existing nonconforming structure. The house existed at the time that the current 

Zoning Ordinance was adopted, and may remain so long as it is not enlarged or altered in a way that 

increases its nonconformity (Section 82-194(d)). The proposed addition represents an expansion of a 

non-conforming structure because it aligns with the front wall of the existing structure. 
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Some communities do not allow for non-conforming structures to be enlarged in any way, even if the 

addition complies with current ordinance requirements. It is our policy in administering the Zoning 

Ordinance to allow for additions to non-conforming structures so long as the addition complies with all 

Zoning Ordinance dimensional requirements. The proposed addition does not comply with Zoning 

Ordinance dimensional requirements and would expand the existing nonconformity, requiring a 

variance to be approved by the ZBA if it is to be constructed as proposed. 

Review Considerations for Dimensional Variances (Section 82-74) 

Section 82-74 establishes that the Zoning Board of Appeals has the power to authorize a variance from 

the strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance where, by reason of narrowness, 

shallowness, shape or area of a specific piece of property at the time of enactment of the Zoning 

Ordinance or by reason of exception, topographic conditions, or other conditions of the property, the strict 

application of the regulations of the Zoning Ordinance would result in practical difficulties upon the owner 

of the property provided that such relief may be granted without detriment to the public good, and without 

impairing the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

Furthermore, Michigan case law establishes that, in the case of a dimensional variance, an applicant 

must demonstrate that a practical difficulty exists which makes it impossible to comply with the 

requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

The Michigan Court of Appeals has applied the following principles which collectively amount to the 

showing of a practical difficulty: 

 

1. Strict compliance with the standard would unreasonably prevent the landowner from using the 

property for a permitted use, or would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome. 

 

For the first standard, the zoning board of appeals (ZBA) should figure out if there is a way to 

accomplish the same purpose without a variance, even if it will be more inconvenient or more 

expensive for the applicant. A variance is granted for circumstances unique to the property (e.g. 

odd shape), not those unique to the property owner (e.g. large family or many possessions). 

 

If the design for an improvement brought forward by the applicant can be reasonably changed 

such that a variance is no longer needed, the variance request should be denied. 

 

Analysis: In this case, the required setback is consistent with, and determined by, the existing 

setback for all other parcels on the street. There is plenty of room on the lot to shift the addition 

back to comply with the required front setback without altering the dimensions of the addition. 

This is not the applicant’s preferred solution, but it is one that complies with the requirements of 

the Zoning Ordinance and eliminates the need for a variance. The applicant’s preference for a 

non-permitted design is what has created the request for this variance. 

 

2. The particular request, or a lesser relaxation of ordinance standard, would provide substantial 

justice to the landowner and neighbors. 

 

The request must be the minimum required to allow the property to be used for a permitted 

purpose. This means that if, for example, a 10-foot variance is requested but a 5-foot variance 

would suffice, only the 5-foot variance may be allowed. 

 

Variances also must not grant a special benefit to the property owner compared to the owners of 

similar properties in the same zoning district. 
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Analysis: Granting the variance would provide a special benefit not enjoyed by other property 

owners on the street, namely, a reduced front yard setback. Further, the addition can be 

accommodated on the site without the need for a variance, so there is not a lesser variance that 

should be considered. 

 

3. The plight is due to unique circumstances of property and is not shared by neighboring properties 

in the same zone. 

 

The applicant must be able to demonstrate how the property is unique compared to other 

properties in the zone, and how that unique circumstance or circumstances makes it impossible 

to develop the property in compliance with the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

Analysis: The property in question does not have unique circumstances which prevent it from 

being developed in a manner that complies with the Zoning Ordinance. It is true that this lot and 

the neighboring lots have different front property lines from the rest of the houses on the street, 

but the depth of the lot at 37 Maplefield is the same as or larger than other lots in the same plat 

along Maplefield. 

 

There are no unique circumstances that are unique to 37 Maplefield that reduce its development 

potential in compliance with the Zoning Ordinance. It is entirely feasible to accommodate an 

addition to the house that complies with ordinance standards. Rather, it is the applicant’s 

preference to construct a non-compliant structure that has created the request for the variance. 

 

4. The problem is not self-created. 

 

There must be a circumstance that exists, such as the shape of the lot, easements, or other 

situations that were not created by the property owner or prior property owners that precludes 

the use of the site for a permitted use in order to determine that the problem is not self-created. 

For example, if the City were to adopt new zoning requirements that increase setbacks and make 

an existing lot impossible to develop, a variance would be warranted.  

 

On the other hand, a prior owner granting an easement to another entity that makes it 

impossible to develop and otherwise developable lot is a self-created problem that would 

preclude granting a variance. 

 

However, an applicant proposing an addition that encroaches into required setbacks when it 

could be designed in compliance with ordinance requirements is a self-created problem, and 

precludes granting a variance. 

 

Analysis: As noted above, the requested variance is based on the design preference of the 

applicant. The proposed addition could be shifted nine (9) feet back on the lot to comply with the 

required front yard setback, likely with only minimal changes to the actual appearance of the 

addition. Therefore, the problem is self-created. 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Zoning Board of Appeals deny the requested variance based on the above 

review considerations.  
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Sample Motions 

Motion 1 – Motion to Approve 

 

MOTION by _______________, seconded by _______________, in the matter of the request for a variance 

of 9 feet from the minimum required front yard setback requirement of Section 84-164, the Zoning Board 

of Appeals grants the variance with the following findings and subject to any applicable conditions: 

Findings 

1. Special or unique conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or 

building involved and which are not generally applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in 

the same district 

2. A literal interpretation of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would deprive the applicant of 

rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of the 

ordinance, and the requested variance is the minimum necessary. 

3. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.  The 

building pattern that exists along the street is a long-standing situation that existed long before 

the applicant purchased the property. 

4. The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning 

Ordinance by allowing a new building at an established building line. 

5. The variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the general 

welfare by allowing a front setback consistent with neighboring properties. 

6. The spirit of the Zoning Ordinance shall be observed, public safety secured, and substantial 

justice done. 

 

Motion 2 – Motion to Deny 

 

MOTION by _______________, seconded by _______________, in the matter of the request for a variance 

of 9 feet from the minimum required front yard setback requirement of Section 84-164, the Zoning Board 

of Appeals denies the variance with the following findings and subject to any applicable conditions: 

Findings 

1. No special or unique conditions or circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, 

or building involved and which are not generally applicable to other lands, structures or buildings 

in the same district. 

2. A literal interpretation of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would not deprive the applicant 

of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of the 

ordinance. 
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3. The special conditions and circumstances do result from the actions of the applicant, and as 

such are self-created.  Alternatives do exist which would allow the site to comply with the 

minimum front yard setback requirement of the Zoning Ordinance. 

4. The granting of the variance will not be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the 

Zoning Ordinance. The variance will allow for a house with a lesser front setback than otherwise 

required, and is not in keeping with ordinance requirements or the character of the 

neighborhood. 

5. The variance will be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the general 

welfare by allowing an addition that expands an existing non-conforming structure. 

6. The spirit of the Zoning Ordinance will not be observed, and substantial justice will not be done 

by providing a special benefit to the applicant that is not enjoyed by other properties in the 

zoning district, and which will promote future requests for similar variances that undermine the 

integrity of the Zoning Ordinance. 
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Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) Application 

 

Type of Request 
Request type (as defined in Section 82-74 of the Pleasant Ridge Zoning Ordinance) 

 

 Appeal of administrative order or decision 

 Dimensional (non-use) variance 

 Use variance 

Property Information 

Street Address 

Parcel Identification Number 

Zoning District 

Current Use(s) 

Applicant Information 

Name 

Address 

City State Zip 

Phone Email 

Property Owner Information 
 Check here if same as applicant 

Name 

Address 

City State Zip 

Phone Email 

Applicant/Property Owner’s Signature 
I (we) do certify that all information contained in this application, accompanying plans, and attachments are 

completed and accurate to the best of my (our) knowledge. I (we) authorize the employees and representatives of 

the City to enter and investigate the above referenced property. 

Applicant’s Signature 

 

 

 

Applicant’s Printed Name 

 

 

 

Date 

 

 

 

Property Owner’s Signature 

 

 

 

Property Owner’s Printed Name 

 

 

 

Date 
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Application Information 
Provide the following information for the type of Zoning Board of Appeals action you are requesting. 

 

Appeal 
To hear and decide appeals where it is alleged by the appellant that there is an error in any order, requirement, 

permit, decision, or refusal made by the Zoning Inspector or any other administrative official in carrying out or 

enforcing any provisions of this Ordinance. 

 

Requested Appeal(s): 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reason for Appeal: 
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Dimensional (non-use) Variance 
A non-use variance is one that provides relief from a specific dimensional or design standard in the ordinance. Such 

variances usually relate to area, setbacks, height, or other limitations by measurement that are set forth in the Zoning 

Ordinance. 

Description of the requested variance(s), and applicable ordinance section(s) 

To obtain a non-use variance, an applicant must present proof that a practical difficulty exists, and that the practical 

difficulty relates to a unique circumstance of the property as distinguished from a personal circumstance or situation 

of the applicant. Use the form below and provide any other supplemental information you deem necessary to describe 

how each of the following tests are met: 

Strict compliance with the standard would unreasonably prevent the landowner from using the property for a 

permitted use, or would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome. 

The request, or a lesser request, would provide substantial justice to the landowner and neighboring property 

owners. 

The plight is due to unique circumstances of the property and is not shared by neighboring properties in the same 

zone. 

The problem is not self-created. 
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Requested Variance is from Ordinance Section 82-164(9). Variance is requested to allow reduced 
front-yard setback for proposed building addition. Proposed setback for building addition is 19.1
feet, matching front setback of existing house. Per preliminary plot plan review by City Clerk, 
the required front setback for the proposed building addition would be approximately 8-9 feet further
east (making a total front setback of approx. 27-28 feet), which was based on the west house lines 
on adjacent parcels located north and south of the subject parcel. 
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other home on the block located north of Kenberton (and possibly older than any other home on 
Maplefield Road). As such, neighboring homes were constructed to meet subsequent setback requirements. 
The 7 parcels south of I696 on the east side of Maplefield also have a property line that was shifted 
10' east of the subject parcels west property line, which appears to exaggerate the setback 
differential between homes on this block. Therefore, using the west house lines to establish a setback
for the subject parcel creates a unique hardship for this parcel. 
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lower-level garage area with upper-level living space. In order to preserve the architectural 
character of the existing 1924 home, as well as the existing garage and 36" diameter oak tree, 
it is critical that the addition is situated as proposed. The proposed location will allow for 
parallel alignment of the existing/proposed roof lines, and also will allow existing south-side 
doors and windows to function as connection points to the proposed addition. 
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The proposed addition represents a substantial investment in the neighborhood, and will increase 
local property values. Since the parcel is located at the south end of a dead-end street that 
extends north to the City limits, matching the existing front-setback will not adversely affect
existing aesthetic conditions for drivers and neighbors to the north. Furthermore, the front-porch 
of the existing home will continue to extend beyond the proposed addition, and jogs and architectural 
features are proposed in the west face of the addition to prevent a long, continuous west frontage. 
As proposed, the addition will have less visual impact to the southerly neighbors, located at 124 
Kenberton, than a comparable addition located further east to meet ordinance requirements. 
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As detailed above, the problem with the front setback required by ordinance is unique to this parcel
and not self-created. Construction of an alternate addition, shifted east to meet setback requirements
was considered, but deemed unfeasible for the following reasons:
1.  Removal of garage and 36" Maple tree would be required.
2.  Building massing pushed east would adversely impact sight-lines for neighbors to south.
3.  Adverse impacts to architectural character of existing historical house would go against the 
    goals of the City's Exterior Design Standards.
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Use Variance 
A use variance is one that allows a property to be used for a use that is not otherwise permitted in the Zoning District. 

 

Description of the requested variance(s), and applicable ordinance section(s) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

To obtain a use variance, an applicant must present proof that an unnecessary hardship exists, and the unnecessary 

hardship must relate to a unique circumstance of the property which prevents the applicant from reasonably using 

the property for a permitted purpose. Use the form below and provide any other supplemental information you deem 

necessary to describe how each of the following tests are met: 

 

The property cannot be used in a manner consistent with existing zoning. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The landowner’s plight is due to unique circumstances and not to general conditions in the neighborhood that may 

reflect the unreasonableness of the zoning. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A use authorized by the variance will not alter the essential character of the zone or City. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The hardship is not the result of the applicant’s own actions. 
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Application Instructions 
 

1. Completed Applications. Applications must be submitted on the attached application for with all information 

typed or printed in ink along with the following: 

 

a. Letter of denial from the Building Department 

b. 8 copies of the plot plan of the subject property drawn to scale and containing (if applicable): 

i. Shape and dimensions of the property 

ii. All existing and proposed structures to be erected, altered, or use changed 

iii. Building-to-building and building-to-property line relationships 

iv. Building plans and elevations  

c. Proof of ownership. If the applicant is not the owner of the land in fee simple title, a document (land 

contract, purchase agreement, option to purchase, etc.) must be provided that indicates the 

applicant’s interest in the property. 

d. Notarized letter from the property owner (if different than the applicant) indicating no objection to 

the request. 

e. Any other information which the applicant feels will aid the City in its review. 

f. PDF files of all of the above submitted information. 

 

2. Review Process. Prior to submitting an application to the ZBA, an application for a building permit from the 

Building Department must be submitted. If the proposed construction does not meet the requirements of the 

Zoning Ordinance, the letter of denial will indicate the sections of the ordinance which are not in compliance. 

 

City staff and consultants will review the ZBA application and supporting materials. If it is determined that 

one or more applicable item(s) are not included or need to be modified, the applicant will be contacted. 

Incomplete applications will not be placed on a ZBA agenda until all necessary information is submitted and 

reviewed. 

 

The applicant will be notified of the date and time that the public hearing will be held by the ZBA. A 

representative for the project must be present at the public hearing. ZBA meetings are generally held the 

second or fourth Tuesday of each month at 6:00 pm. After the public hearing, if the application is acted upon, 

the Building Department will be notified of the action taken. 

 

Notice of the public hearing is provided in accordance with Act 110 of the Public Acts of 2006, as amended. 

Notification is provided to all persons to whom real property is assessed within 300 feet of the property that 

is the subject of the request, and to the occupants of structures within 300 feet of the subject property. The 

notice is also published in a paper of local circulation not less than 15 days prior to the public hearing. 

  

3. Fees. A $200 application fee must be provided before the application can be processed. Checks should be 

made payable to the City of Pleasant Ridge. 

 

4. Questions or Clarifications. Please contact the Building Department at 248-541-2901 with any questions or 

clarifications. 

 

Explanation of Standards for Variances 
 

Dimensional (Non-Use) Variances 
The Michigan Courts have established a four-part test to determine if practical difficulty exists. An applicant must 

demonstrate that all four parts of the test are met to show that a practical difficulty exists.  

 

1. Strict compliance with the standard would unreasonably prevent the landowner from using the property for a 

permitted use, or would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome. 
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a. The ZBA must determine if there is a way to accomplish the same purpose without a variance, even 

if it will be more inconvenient or more expensive for the applicant. 

b. Variances must be related to circumstances that are unique to the property, not those unique to the 

property owner. For example, the property having an odd shape or unique physical circumstances 

may be justifications for a variance, but the size of your family or the amount or size of your 

possessions are not. 

 

2. The request would provide substantial justice to the landowner and neighboring property owners. 

a. The request is the minimum necessary to allow the property to be used for the permitted purpose. 

b. Approval of the variance will not confer a special benefit to the property owner compared to the 

owners of similar properties in the zone. 

 

3. The plight is due to unique circumstances of the property and is not shared by neighboring properties in the 

same zone. 

a. How is the property in question unique compared to other properties in the zone? 

b. How does the unique circumstance of the property prevent it from being used for a permitted 

purpose? 

 

4. The problem is not self-created. 

a. Did the applicant take some action that created the need for the request? For example, proposing to 

construct a structure that encroaches into a required setback when a structure that complies could 

be built is a self-created variance. 

b. If there is a circumstance that exists, such as the shape of the lot, easements, or other situations 

that were not created by the property owner or prior property owners that preclude the use of the 

site for a permitted use, the problem can be judged to not be self-created. 

 

Use Variances 
The Michigan Courts have established a four-part test to determine if an unnecessary hardship exists. An applicant 

must demonstrate that all four parts of the test are met to show that an unnecessary hardship exists, and that a use 

variance is warranted. 

 

1. The property cannot reasonably be used in a manner consistent with existing zoning. 

a. The applicant must demonstrate that a reasonable return cannot be earned from any of the uses 

permitted by the existing zoning, 

 

2. The landowner’s plight is due to unique circumstances and not to general conditions in the neighborhood 

that may reflect the unreasonableness of the zoning 

a. The applicant must demonstrate that the subject property is different than other properties in the 

same zoning district. 

b. Is the hardship shared by all other properties within the same zoning district? If so, the area should 

be reviewed by the Planning Commission to determine if the zoning for the entire area should be 

changed. 

 

3. A use authorized by the variance will not alter the essential character of the City. 

a. If approved, the variance must not change the essential character of the neighborhood or the City. 

b. What elements of the proposed use will protect the essential character of the City? 

 

4. The hardship is not the result of the applicant’s own actions. 

a. The applicant must demonstrate that their actions did not create the need for the variance. 
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City of Pleasant Ridge
23925 Woodward Avenue, Pleasant Ridge, Michigan 48069 

Phone: 248-541-2901 • Web: www.cityofpleasantridge.org

City Commission 

Kurt Metzger, Mayor 

Jason Krzysiak 

Ann Perry 

Bret Scott 

Amanda Wahl 

City Manager 

James Breuckman

Notice of Zoning Board of Appeals Public Hearing 

May 1, 2018 

Dear Resident: 

The Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing on Tuesday, May 15, 2018, at 6:00 p.m. at 
City Hall, located at 23925 Woodward Avenue. You are receiving this notification because your 
property is located within 300 feet of the property for which the variance is requested. The notification 
requirement is set by State law. 

The purpose of the ZBA meeting and public hearing is to consider the request by Mr. Paul Tulikangas 
and Ms. Michele Kamier, 37 Maplefield Road, Pleasant Ridge, for a variance to Section 82.164 (9) of 
the Pleasant Ridge Zoning Ordinance, regarding the front yard setback requirement for a residential 
property. 

Specifically, the homeowners at 37 Maplefield are requesting a variance to construct an addition onto 
the existing house. The proposed two-story addition consists of a lower-level garage area with upper-
level living space. 

The house at 37 Maplefield is an existing nonconforming structure because it does not meet the front 
yard setback requirement of the zoning ordinance. The minimum required front yard setback is based 
on the established building line of nearby houses on the street. Expansions to nonconforming 
structures are required to comply with zoning ordinance setback requirements. The proposed addition 
does not meet the minimum front yard setback requirement, and would require a variance of nine (9) 
feet from the front yard setback requirement.  

Plans for the proposed addition are available to review at the Pleasant Ridge City Hall, 23925 
Woodward Avenue, Pleasant Ridge, Monday – Thursday 8am-5pm. 

You are welcome to attend the Zoning Board Meeting to provide input on this request. If that is not 
possible, please feel free to contact James Breuckman, City Manager, by telephone at 248-541-2901 to 
discuss this matter, or via email at citymanager@cityofpleasantridge.org., or you may submit your 
comments in writing to my attention and I will forward them to the members of the Zoning Board. 

Best regards, 

Amy M. Drealan 
City Clerk 

mailto:citymanager@cityofpleasantridge.org


City of Pleasant Ridge 
Staff Report to the Zoning Board of Appeals 

May 9, 2018 

55 Sylvan Garage Area Variance Request 

REQUEST Dimensional Variance 

APPLICANT Mr. Ben Roberts 

PROPERTY OWNER Same as applicant 

LOCATION 55 Sylvan 

PARCEL ID 25-27-176-043

ZONING R1C – Single Family 

STAFF Jim Breuckman, AICP, City Manager 

In this Report: 

Variance Request ....................................................................................................................................................................... 1 

Review Considerations for Dimensional Variances (Section 82-74) ...................................................................... 2 

Recommendation ...................................................................................................................................................................... 3 

Sample Motions ......................................................................................................................................................................... 4 

Variance Request 

The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing 519.72 square foot garage and to construct a new 

864 square foot garage in approximately the same location at 55 Sylvan. 

Area of Proposed Garage: ........................................................................................................... 864.00 sq. ft. 

Maximum Garage Area Allowed: ................................................................................................. 743.85 sq. ft. 

Variance Requested: ................................................................................................................... 120.15 sq. ft. 

Section 82-193(3) of the Zoning Ordinance establishes a maximum area limitation for accessory 

buildings of 750 square feet, or the ground floor area of the principal building, whichever is less. The 

principal structure at 55 Sylvan has a ground floor area of 743.85 square feet, so that is the maximum 

area allowed for an accessory building on the lot. 

The property owner is requesting a variance of 120.15 square feet to allow the construction of the 864-

square foot detached garage. 

Item 5-6



55 Sylvan Variance Request 

May 9, 2018 - Page 2 of 5 

Review Considerations for Dimensional Variances (Section 82-74) 

Section 82-74 establishes that the Zoning Board of Appeals has the power to authorize a variance from 

the strict application of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance where, by reason of narrowness, 

shallowness, shape or area of a specific piece of property at the time of enactment of the Zoning 

Ordinance or by reason of exception, topographic conditions, or other conditions of the property, the strict 

application of the regulations of the Zoning Ordinance would result in practical difficulties upon the owner 

of the property provided that such relief may be granted without detriment to the public good, and without 

impairing the intent and purpose of the Zoning Ordinance. 

Furthermore, Michigan case law establishes that, in the case of a dimensional variance, an applicant 

must demonstrate that a practical difficulty exists which makes it impossible to comply with the 

requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 

The Michigan Court of Appeals has applied the following principles which collectively amount to the 

showing of a practical difficulty: 

1. Strict compliance with the standard would unreasonably prevent the landowner from using the

property for a permitted use, or would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome.

For the first standard, the zoning board of appeals (ZBA) should figure out if there is a way to

accomplish the same purpose without a variance, even if it will be more inconvenient or more

expensive for the applicant. A variance is granted for circumstances unique to the property (e.g.

odd shape), not those unique to the property owner (e.g. large family or many possessions).

If the design for an improvement brought forward by the applicant can be reasonably changed

such that a variance is no longer needed, the variance request should be denied.

Analysis: Compliance with the area limitations for a detached accessory building would not

prevent the property owner from using the property for a permitted use. Compliance would only

reduce the area for the garage that is proposes.

There are also design solutions available to the property owner which would eliminate the need

for a variance. One particular solution would be to attach the garage to the rear of the house, with

a side-facing entrance. This would eliminate the 750 square foot limitation, which only applies to

detached accessory buildings.  The size of the property as a double lot provides the area

necessary to accommodate such an addition.

2. The particular request, or a lesser relaxation of ordinance standard, would provide substantial

justice to the landowner and neighbors.

The request must be the minimum required to allow the property to be used for a permitted

purpose. This means that if, for example, a 10-foot variance is requested but a 5-foot variance

would suffice, only the 5-foot variance may be allowed.

Variances also must not grant a special benefit to the property owner compared to the owners of

similar properties in the same zoning district.

Analysis: Granting the variance would provide a special benefit not enjoyed by other property

owners in the City, namely, a larger garage. Further, a larger garage could be accommodated on

the site without the need for a variance by attaching it to the house, so there is not a lesser

variance that should be considered.
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Approval of the variance could also spur similar requests from other property owners who would 

use the grant of this variance as a justification for approval of other variances using the 

substantial justice claim. 

 

3. The plight is due to unique circumstances of property and is not shared by neighboring properties 

in the same zone. 

 

The applicant must be able to demonstrate how the property is unique compared to other 

properties in the zone, and how that unique circumstance or circumstances makes it impossible 

to develop the property in compliance with the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 

Analysis: There are no circumstances unique to the property. The property is larger than most 

other properties on nearby streets, but it is not a uniquely sized lot within the City or the R-1C 

zoning district. The subject property consists of two platted lots, however, there are a number of 

such parcels in the City. On the east side of the City, there are 10 such lots on Devonshire, and 

numerous others on the west side of the City. Furthermore, the area limitation on accessory 

building area is consistent across all Zoning Districts, and makes no distinction based on the size 

of the lot. This means that the much larger lots on the boulevards between Woodward and Ridge, 

and along Ridge Road must and do comply with the same accessory building area limitation 

applicable on the 55 Sylvan property. 

 

There are no unique circumstances that are unique to 55 Sylvan that reduce its development 

potential in compliance with the Zoning Ordinance. It is entirely feasible to accommodate an 

attached or detached garage that complies with ordinance standards. Rather, it is the applicant’s 

preference to construct a non-compliant structure that has created the request for the variance. 

 

4. The problem is not self-created. 

 

There must be a circumstance that exists, such as the shape of the lot, easements, or other 

situations that were not created by the property owner or prior property owners that precludes 

the use of the site for a permitted use to determine that the problem is not self-created. For 

example, if the City were to adopt new zoning requirements that increase setbacks and make an 

existing lot impossible to develop, a variance would be warranted.  

 

On the other hand, a prior owner granting an easement to another entity that makes it 

impossible to develop and otherwise developable lot is a self-created problem that would 

preclude granting a variance. 

 

However, an applicant proposing an addition that encroaches into required setbacks when it 

could be designed in compliance with ordinance requirements is a self-created problem, and 

precludes granting a variance. 

 

Analysis: As noted above, the requested variance is based on the design preference of the 

applicant. The proposed garage could be reduced in area or attached to the house to comply with 

the standards for accessory buildings. Therefore, the problem is self-created. 

Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Zoning Board of Appeals deny the requested variance based on the above 

review considerations.  
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Sample Motions 

Motion 1 – Motion to Approve 

 

MOTION by _______________, seconded by _______________, in the matter of the request for a variance 

of 120.15 square feet from the maximum detached accessory building area requirement of Section 82-

193, the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance with the following findings and subject to any 

applicable conditions: 

Findings 

1. Special or unique conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or 

building involved and which are not generally applicable to other lands, structures or buildings in 

the same district. 

2. A literal interpretation of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would deprive the applicant of 

rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of the 

ordinance, and the requested variance is the minimum necessary. 

3. The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.  The 

building pattern that exists along the street is a long-standing situation that existed long before 

the applicant purchased the property. 

4. The granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Zoning 

Ordinance by allowing a new building at an established building line. 

5. The variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the general 

welfare. 

6. The spirit of the Zoning Ordinance shall be observed, public safety secured, and substantial 

justice done. 

 

Motion 2 – Motion to Deny 

 

MOTION by _______________, seconded by _______________, in the matter of the request for a variance 

of 120.15 square feet from the maximum detached accessory building area requirement of Section 82-

193, the Zoning Board of Appeals denies the variance with the following findings and subject to any 

applicable conditions: 

Findings 

1. No special or unique conditions or circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, 

or building involved and which are not generally applicable to other lands, structures or buildings 

in the same district. 

2. A literal interpretation of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would not deprive the applicant 

of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of the 

ordinance. 
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3. The special conditions and circumstances do result from the actions of the applicant, and as 

such are self-created.  Alternatives do exist which would allow the site to comply with the 

maximum area requirement of the Zoning Ordinance. 

4. The granting of the variance will not be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the 

Zoning Ordinance. The variance will allow for a detached garage with a larger area than 

otherwise permitted, and is not in keeping with ordinance requirements or the character of 

existing detached garages the neighborhood. 

5. The variance will be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the general 

welfare by allowing the construction of a larger than permitted structure. This could spur 

requests for similar variances in the future. 

6. The spirit of the Zoning Ordinance will not be observed, and substantial justice will not be done 

by providing a special benefit to the applicant that is not enjoyed by other properties in the 

zoning district, and which will promote future requests for similar variances that undermine the 

integrity of the Zoning Ordinance. 
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Notice of Zoning Board of Appeals Public Hearing 
 
May 1, 2018 
 
Dear Resident: 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing on Tuesday, May 15, 2018, at 6:00 p.m. at 
City Hall, located at 23925 Woodward Avenue. You are receiving this notification because your 
property is located within 300 feet of the property for which the variance is requested. The notification 
requirement is set by State law. 
 
The purpose of the ZBA meeting and public hearing is to consider the request by Mr. Ben Roberts, 55 
Sylvan Avenue, Pleasant Ridge, for a variance to Section 82.193(3) of the Pleasant Ridge Zoning 
Ordinance, regarding the maximum allowable square footage for an accessory building. 
 
Specifically, the homeowner at 55 Sylvan is requesting a variance to construct an 864 sq. ft. detached 
garage (accessory structure), at the rear of his property that exceeds the maximum permitted area 
allowed by the zoning ordinance. 
 
The zoning ordinance establishes a maximum permitted area of 743.85s/f for an accessory structure at 
this property. The maximum allowed area is 750 sq. ft. or the footprint of the house, whichever is less. 
In this case, the house has a footprint of 743.85 sq. ft. A variance of 120.15 sq. ft. is required to 
construct the garage as proposed. 
 
Plans for the proposed structure are available to review at the Pleasant Ridge City Hall, 23925 
Woodward Avenue, Pleasant Ridge, Monday – Thursday 8am-5pm. 
 
You are welcome to attend the Zoning Board Meeting to provide input on this request. If that is not 
possible, please feel free to contact James Breuckman, City Manager, by telephone at 248-541-2901 to 
discuss this matter, or via email at citymanager@cityofpleasantridge.org., or you may submit your 
comments in writing to my attention and I will forward them to the members of the Zoning Board. 
 
Best regards, 

 
 
Amy M. Drealan 
City Clerk 
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